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Section 1. Adult Inmate Profile (excluding short-term offender) as of 01/01/2004

Section 1. Adult Inmate Profile as of 01/01/2004 (excluding Short-term offenders)
(Note: Selected short-term offender information is presented in Section 2.)

POPULATION:
Males 7,370 94.5%
Females 425 5.5%
Total 7,795

OFFENSES (top six total: 6,305):

Drugs 1,859 23.8%
Criminal Sexual Conduct 1,330 17.1%
Homicide 1,103 14.2%
Assault 855 11.0%
Burglary 627 8.0%
Robbery 531 6.8%

(Note: Percentages are based on the total population of 7,795)

TYPE OF OFFENSES:

Person 4,097 52.6%
Drug 1,859 23.8%
Property 913 11.7%
Weapons 359 4.6%
DWI 128 1.6%
Other/Not Reported 439  5.6%
Total 7,795

NUMBER OF LIFERS: 407 (451 including Non-Minnesota)
(Note: Of the 407 Minnesota Lifers, 42 were not incarcerated in a Minnesota correctional facility)

AVERAGE AGE (in years): 33.92
CURRENT INMATES AGE 50 OR OLDER: 545
CURRENT INMATES UNDER AGE 18: 22

AVERAGE POPULATION (CY2003): 7,403
(Note: Offenders on work release status and inmates housed in Red Wing are not included in
the average population calculation.)

INMATES CERTIFIED AS ADULTS AT 349
SENTENCING:
MINNCOR Industry — Inmates Employed: 999
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Section 1. Adult Inmate Profile (excluding short-term offender) as of 01/01/2004

RACE:
White 4,488 57.6%
Black 2,598 33.3%
Indian 520 6.7%
Asian 189 2.4%
Total 7,795

(Note: 569 of the above are of Hispanic ethnicity)

EDUCATIONAL LEVEL:

Grades 0 - 8 370  4.7%
Grades 9 - 11 1,816 23.3%
High School Graduate 1,369 17.6%
GED 1,997 25.6%
College and Up 204  2.6%
Other/unknown 2,039 26.2%
Total 7,795
MARITAL STATUS:
Single 5,273 67.6%
Married 1,205 15.5%
Divorced/Separated 1,129 14.5%
Other/Unknown 188 2.4%
Total 7,795
RELIGION:

Catholic 1,310 16.8%
Baptist 700  9.0%
Lutheran 826 10.6%
Other Christian 1,862 23.9%
Muslim 297 3.8%
American Indian Religions 351  45%
Other 242 3.1%
Unknown/No Preference 2,207 28.3%
Total 7,795
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Section 1. Adult Inmate Profile (excluding short-term offender) as of 01/01/2004

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT (top six total: 4,607):

Hennepin
Ramsey
Dakota
St. Louis
Anoka
Olmsted

2,049
1,344

379
327
262
246

(Note: Percentages are based on total population of 7,795)

POPULATION BY FACILITY:
Stillwater
Lino Lakes
Faribault
Willow River/Moose Lake
Rush City
St. Cloud
Oak Park Heights
Shakopee
Red Wing
Work Release
Institution Community Work Crews
Total

1,302
1,262
1,228
1,129
986
793
432
386
28
209
40
7,795

26.3%
17.2%
4.9%
4.2%
3.4%
3.2%

16.7%
16.2%
15.8%
14.5%
12.6%
10.2%
5.5%
5.0%
0.4%
2.7%
0.5%

(Note: Red Wing started housing adult offenders effective 11/06/2003)
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Section 2. Short-term Offender Profile As Of 07/01/2004

Section 2. Short-term Offender Profile as of 01-01-2004

Definition: Short-term offenders are offenders, for whom in a felony sentence to
imprisonment, when the remaining term of imprisonment is for 180 days or less,
committed to the custody of the commissioner of corrections and are designated to serve
the remaining term of imprisonment at a workhouse, work farm, county jail or other place
authorized by law (Minnesota Statutes § 609.105, Subdivision). This became effective
July 1, 2003.

Note: The short-term offender population number (274) indicated below is excluded from all
statistics reported in Section 1. Adult Inmate Profile.

SHORT-TERM OFFENDER POPULATION:

Males 232 84.7%
Females 42 15.3%
Total 274
RACE:
White 175 63.9%
Black 64 23.4%
Indian 29 10.6%
Asian 6 2.2%
Total 274

Note: 15 of the above are of Hispanic ethnicity.
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Section 3. Admissions and Releases For Period 01/01/2003 to 12/31/2003

Section 3. Admissions and Releases For Period 01-01-2003 to 12-31-2003

ADMISSIONS (CY2003):

New Commitments 4,057 68.6%
Release Return Without New Sentence 1,659 28.1%
Release Return With New Sentence 198 3.3%
Total 5,914

Note: The above includes admissions of all offenders committed to the
commissioner of corrections including the short-term offenders.

COMMITMENTS (CY2003): CY2002 CY2003 Change
January-June 1,851 2,107 13.8%
July-December 1,885 2,148 13.9%
Total 3,736 4,255 13.9%

(Note: Includes new commitments and release return with new sentence by calendar year)

RELEASES (CY2003):
Supervised Release/Parole 3,952 69.6%
Discharge 922 16.2%
Community Programs 786 13.8%
Other 21 0.4%
Total 5,681
AVERAGE SENTENCE LENGTH: 45.75 months

(Note: Based on new commitments and release returns with new sentence for calendar year 2003
excluding lifers; jail credit is included in average sentence length)
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