MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

ADULT INMATE PROFILE

AS OF 01/01/2004

Section Contents

Section 1.	Adult Inmate Profile as of 01-01-2004	Page 1 to 3
Section 2.	Short-term Offender Profile as of 01-01-2004	Page 4
Section 3.	Admissions and Releases for period 01-01-2003 to 12-31-2003	Page 5

Minnesota Department of Corrections 1450 Energy Park Drive, Suite 200 St. Paul, MN 55108-5219 (651) 642-0200 TTY (651) 643-3589

September 2004

Section 1. Adult Inmate Profile as of 01/01/2004 (excluding Short-term offenders)

(Note: Selected short-term offender information is presented in Section 2.)

Males	7,370	94.5%
Females	425	5.5%
Total	7,795	

OFFENSES (top six total: 6,305):

Drugs	1,859	23.8%
Criminal Sexual Conduct	1,330	17.1%
Homicide	1,103	14.2%
Assault	855	11.0%
Burglary	627	8.0%
Robbery	531	6.8%

(Note: Percentages are based on the total population of 7,795)

TYPE OF OFFENSES:

Person	4,097	52.6%
Drug	1,859	23.8%
Property	913	11.7%
Weapons	359	4.6%
DWI	128	1.6%
Other/Not Reported	439	5.6%
Total	7,795	

NUMBER OF LIFERS: 407 (451 including Non-Minnesota)

(Note: Of the 407 Minnesota Lifers, 42 were not incarcerated in a Minnesota correctional facility)

33.92 AVERAGE AGE (in years):

CURRENT INMATES AGE 50 OR OLDER: 545

CURRENT INMATES UNDER AGE 18: 22

AVERAGE POPULATION (CY2003): 7,403

(Note: Offenders on work release status and inmates housed in Red Wing are not included in the average population calculation.)

INMATES CERTIFIED AS ADULTS AT 349

SENTENCING:

MINNCOR Industry – Inmates Employed: 999

RACE:		
White	4,488	57.6%
Black	2,598	33.3%
Indian	520	6.7%
Asian	189	2.4%
Total	7,795	
(Note: 569 of the above are of Hispanic ethnicity)		
EDUCATIONAL LEVEL:		
Grades 0 - 8	370	4.7%
Grades 9 - 11	1,816	23.3%
High School Graduate	1,369	17.6%
GED	1,997	25.6%
College and Up	204	2.6%
Other/unknown	2,039	26.2%
Total	7,795	
MARITAL STATUS:		
Single	5,273	67.6%
Married	1,205	
Divorced/Separated	1,129	14.5%
Other/Unknown	188	2.4%
Total	7,795	
RELIGION:		
Catholic	1,310	16.8%
Baptist	700	9.0%
Lutheran	826	10.6%
Other Christian	1,862	23.9%
Muslim	297	3.8%
American Indian Religions	351	4.5%
Other	242	3.1%
Unknown/No Preference	2,207	28.3%
Total	7,795	

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT (top six total: 4,607):

Hennepin	2,049	26.3%
Ramsey	1,344	17.2%
Dakota	379	4.9%
St. Louis	327	4.2%
Anoka	262	3.4%
Olmsted	246	3.2%

(Note: Percentages are based on total population of 7,795)

POPULATION BY FACILITY:

Stillwater	1,302	16.7%
Lino Lakes	1,262	16.2%
Faribault	1,228	15.8%
Willow River/Moose Lake	1,129	14.5%
Rush City	986	12.6%
St. Cloud	793	10.2%
Oak Park Heights	432	5.5%
Shakopee	386	5.0%
Red Wing	28	0.4%
Work Release	209	2.7%
Institution Community Work Crews	40	0.5%
Total	7,795	

(Note: Red Wing started housing adult offenders effective 11/06/2003)

Section 2. Short-term Offender Profile as of 01-01-2004

Definition: Short-term offenders are offenders, for whom in a felony sentence to imprisonment, when the remaining term of imprisonment is for 180 days or less, committed to the custody of the commissioner of corrections and are designated to serve the remaining term of imprisonment at a workhouse, work farm, county jail or other place authorized by law (Minnesota Statutes § 609.105, Subdivision). This became effective July 1, 2003.

Note: The short-term offender population number (274) indicated below is excluded from all statistics reported in Section 1. Adult Inmate Profile.

SHORT-TERM OFFENDER POPULATION:

Males	232	84.7%
Females	42	15.3%
Total	274	

RACE:

White	175	63.9%
Black	64	23.4%
Indian	29	10.6%
Asian	6	2.2%
Total	274	

Note: 15 of the above are of Hispanic ethnicity.

Section 3. Admissions and Releases For Period 01-01-2003 to 12-31-2003

ADMISSIONS (CY2003):

New Commitments	4,057	68.6%
Release Return Without New Sentence	1,659	28.1%
Release Return With New Sentence	198	3.3%
Total	5.914	

Note: The above includes admissions of all offenders committed to the commissioner of corrections including the short-term offenders.

COMMITMENTS (CY2003):	<u>CY2002</u>	CY2003	Change
January-June	1,851	2,107	13.8%
July-December	1,885	2,148	13.9%
Total	3,736	4,255	13.9%

(Note: Includes new commitments and release return with new sentence by calendar year)

RELEASES (CY2003):

Supervised Release/Parole	3,952	69.6%
Discharge	922	16.2%
Community Programs	786	13.8%
Other	21	0.4%
Total	5,681	

AVERAGE SENTENCE LENGTH: 45.75 months

(Note: Based on new commitments and release returns with new sentence for calendar year 2003 excluding lifers; jail credit is included in average sentence length)